

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LUNGISILE NTSEBEZA; DOROTHY MOLEFI;  
TOZAMILE BOTHA; MNCEKELELI HENYN  
SIMANGENLOKO; SAMUEL ZOYISLILE MALI;  
MSITHELI WELLINGTON NONYUKELA;  
MPUMELELO CILIBE; WILLIAM DANIEL PETERS;  
JAMES MICHAEL TAMBOER; NONKULULEKO  
SYLVIA NGCAKA, Individually and on Behalf of  
her Deceased Son; NOTHINI BETTY DYONASHE,  
Individually and on Behalf of Her Deceased Son;  
MIRRIAM MZAMO, Individually and  
on Behalf of Her Deceased Son,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY; INTERNATIONAL  
BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United  
States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

PAUL L. HOFFMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCHONBRUN, SEPLOW,  
HARRIS & HOFFMAN LLP  
723 Ocean Front Walk  
Venice, CA 90291  
(310) 396-0731  
Hoffpaul@aol.com

JUDITH BROWN CHOMSKY  
LAW OFFICES OF  
JUDITH BROWN CHOMSKY  
Post Office Box 29726  
Elkins Park, PA 19027  
(215) 782-8367

TYLER R. GIANNINI  
SUSAN H. FARBSTAIN  
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN  
RIGHTS CLINIC  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
6 Everett Street,  
Third Floor  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 496-7368  
DIANE SAMMONS  
JAY RICE  
NAGEL RICE, LLP  
103 Eisenhower Parkway,  
Suite 103  
Roseland, NJ 07068  
(973) 618-0400

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE STANDARD FOR AIDING AND ABETTING UNDER THE ATS .....	3
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE STANDARDS FOR “TOUCH AND CONCERN” AND “RELEVANT CONDUCT” .....	9
III. THE DECISION BELOW NAMED COR- PORATE LIABILITY AS AN INDEPEND- ENT GROUND FOR DISMISSAL, MAKING THIS CASE AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERING THE QUESTION.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Ahmad Al Faqi Al Mahdi (Mali)</i> , Case No. ICC-01/12-01/15 (Mar. 24, 2016).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 5
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) (“ <i>Balintulo II</i> ”) .....	1, 4, 8, 9, 11
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1842 (2015).....	9
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	5, 10
<i>Doe v. Nestle</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Litigation</i> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	2, 12
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) (“ <i>Kiobel II</i> ”).....	1, 2, 9, 10, 12
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 690 (2015) ...	9, 10
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Prosecutor v. Blagojević and Jokić</i> , Case No. IT-02-60-A (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia, May 9, 2007) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Prosecutor v. Charles Blé Goudé</i> , Case No. ICC-02/11-02/11 (Dec. 11, 2014) .....	6
<i>The Zyklon B Case: Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others</i> , 1 L. Rep. of Tr. of War Crim. (1947) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Von Weizsaecker (The Ministries Case)</i> , 14 Tr. War Crim. before Nuernberg Mil. Trib. (1949) .....	7
 STATUTES	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	<i>passim</i>
2187 U.N.T.S. 90 .....	3
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90 .....	3, 6
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 U.S.C. § 1350, note .....	5
 OTHER	
Brief of David J. Scheffer as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners’ Writ of Certiorari, <i>Nstebenza, et al. v. Ford, et al.</i> (No. 15-1020) .....	7
